1400040000

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

FACILITY: Mackenzie Crushing LLC	SRN / ID: N1332
LOCATION: 3178 S. Dye Road, FLINT TWP	DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: FLINT TWP	COUNTY: GENESEE
CONTACT:	ACTIVITY DATE: 06/27/2019
STAFF: Daniel McGeen COMPLIANCE STATUS:	Compliance SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Attempted scheduled inspection of site at 3178 S. Dye closed, and equipment removed. Site now owned by Aldridge True operating at site (documented in separate activity report).	Road, Flint, where MacKenzie Crushing once operated. Company is cking, and a Weber Sand & Gravel portable crusher, SRN P0539 was

On 6/27/2019, the Michigan Department of Environment, Great lakes, and Energy (EGLE) inspected the last site where MacKenzie Crushing, LLC once did business.

At the beginning of the 2019 fiscal year, AQD committed to inspect MacKenzie Crushing, at their 3178 S. Dye Road site in Flint. However, on 6/21/2019, AQD was advised by the ERAU Unit that a company contact responded to the draft fee invoice they received in June by indicating that they were permanently closed. The AQD Lansing District Office (LDO) committed to inspecting the site during the week of 6/24-28/2019, so that closure could be verified. If closure was verified, the General Permits to Install (PTIs) Nos. 116-16 and 150-05 could be voided, and the company would no longer meet the definition of fee-subject.

Emission units:

Portable concrete crusher, General PTI Nos. 116-16 and 150-05; 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO; Removed from site

Regulatory overview:

MacKenzie Crushing, LLC, was considered a true minor source for particulate matter, because it did not have the potential to emit (PTE) to emit 100 tons per year (TPY) or more of particulate matter smaller than 10 microns (PM-10) or particulate matter smaller than 2.5 microns (PM2.5). It did not have the PTE to be a major source for CO, NOx, SO2, VOC, or lead. It was not considered to be a major source for Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs), because it did not have the PTE 10 TPY or more of a single HAP, nor did it have the PTE to emit 25 TPY or more of total HAPs.

This company operated at this site under two general PTIs., Nos. 116-16 and 150-05.

Fee status:

MacKenzie Crushing, LLC, is still considered a fee-subject source, because of being subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants. This is because of the existence of the two general PTIs. Once they are voided, the company will no longer be considered fee-subject. The facility reported to MAERS each year.

Inspection:

I drove to the Dye Road site, and confirmed that MacKenzie Crushing, LLC no longer has a business there. The site is now owned by Aldridge Trucking, I learned. A Weber Sand & Gravel portable concrete crushing plant, SRN P0539, was operating there today. I had learned this prior to the inspection date, from Mr. Gregg Weber's relocation notice to AQD. The inspection of the Weber Sand & Gravel concrete crusher is documented in a separate activity report, under SRN P0539.

Conclusion:

MacKenzie Crushing's equipment was gone from the site, and they no longer appeared to be doing business. The site is now owned by Aldridge Trucking.

The AQD LDO will request voiding of General Permits to Install Nos. 116-16 and 150-05, unless AQD can find evidence that a new owner of that equipment wishes to keep the permits active. Upon voiding, AQD will let the ERAU know, so that they can flag the source as no longer fee-subject.

NAME

1. DATE SUPERVISOR